The Funds derive certain revenues from reimbursements of capital costs by local, state,
federal agencies and other outside sources.  The following table is a summary of the
reimbursements made during fiscal year 2018 (in thousands):

Local Agencies: Amount

Association of Bay Area Governments 966

San Benito County Water District 1,518

San Francisco Public Utility 12

State Agencies:

  Department of Water Resources 1,849

Federal Agency:

US Bureau of Interior, Dept. of Reclamation 5

Total $ 4,350

(5) INVESTMENT INCOME

The District earns interest income from the investment of cash. Generally accepted
accounting principles, as discussed in GASB 31, require reporting investment at fair value in
the financial statements. Because of this requirement, interest income earned from investing
activity during the current fiscal year is adjusted upwards or downwards to reflect the change
in fair value of investment.

The following represents the investment income as reported in the financial statements of the
Funds, the current year GASB 31 fair value adjustment, and the unadjusted investment
income at June 30, 2018 (in thousands):

Investment Current Year Investment

Income GASB 31 Income

as Fair Value Before

Reported Adjustment Adjustment

1,268$   (1,138)$   2,406$

Attachment 1
Page 36 of 76Page 102

WATER UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUNDS
OF THE

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

33

(6) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

Beginning Transfers / Ending

Balance Additions Deletions Reclassed Balance

Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 19,180$   -$ -$ -$  19,180$

Intangible - Easement 162  - - - 162

Construction in progress 306,529  91,668  - (355) 397,842

Total nondepreciable capital assets 325,871  91,668  - (355) 417,184

Depreciable capital assets:

Contract water and storage rights 197,597  8,764  - -  206,361

Buildings 91,001  - - -  91,001

Structures and improvements 870,100  - - 355 870,455

Equipment 27,660  357  - (20) 27,997

Total depreciable capital assets 1,186,358  9,121  - 335 1,195,814

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Contract water and storage rights (151,840) (11,188) - -  (163,028)

Buildings (6,468) (1,876) - -  (8,344)

Structures and improvements (270,978) (14,428) - -  (285,406)

Equipment: (21,254) (1,363) - 20 (22,597)
Total accumulated depreciation

 and amortization (450,540) (28,855) - 20 (479,375)

Net depreciable capital assets 735,818  (19,734) - 355 716,439

Total capital assets, net 1,061,689$ 71,934$ -$ -$  1,133,623$

During fiscal year 2018, new construction in progress amounted to $91.7 million.  There were
49 in progress and completed projects during the fiscal year, with major project listed below
(in millions):

• $31.7 - Rinconada Water Treatment Plant Reliability Improvement

• $21.6 - 10-year Pipeline and Rehabilitation

• $9.1 - Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit

• $4.4 - Calero Dam Seismic Retrofit Design and Construction

• $3.9 - Pacheco Conduit Rehabilitation

• $3.3 - Indirect Potable Reuse

• $3.2 - Penitencia Force Main Seismic Retrofit

• $3.0 - Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit Design and Construction